

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p>C-528 No. 1309 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Faizal Ali, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Mohd. Safdar, learned counsel for the Applicant.</p> <p>2. The present Criminal Misc. Application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, has been filed by the Applicant – Tabassum W/o Late Mohsin Khan against the Respondent – Mumtaz W/o Sri Shahid Ansari, with a prayer to quash the impugned summoning order dated 17.07.2025, passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, Chamoli in Criminal Case No. 125 of 2025, <i>Mumtaz vs. Tabassum</i>, under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, and to quash the entire proceedings of the said case, pending before the Court of the learned Judicial Magistrate, Chamoli. It is further prayed that the proceedings in the present matter be stayed.</p> <p>3. Admit.</p> <p>4. Issue notice to the Respondent.</p> <p>5. Steps to be taken within a week.</p> <p>6. Objections, if any, be filed by the Respondent.</p> <p>7. List this case on 26.09.2025.</p> <p>8. As an interim measure, it is directed that further proceedings of Criminal Case No. 125 of 2025, <i>Mumtaz vs. Tabassum</i>, under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, pending before the Court of the learned Judicial Magistrate, Chamoli, shall remain stayed qua the present Applicant till the next date of listing, subject to the condition that the Applicant shall not cause delay in the matter on any pretext. After the pleadings are exchanged, the case shall proceed for hearing. In case of default, the interim relief granted today shall stand vacated.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Ashish Naithani, J.) 05.08.2025</p> <p>Shiksha</p>

--	--	--	--